

Nos. 18-1584 & 18-1587

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**Brief of Representative Jeff Duncan and
Sixty-One Additional Members of the
United States House of Representatives as
Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners**

Wm. Grayson Lambert
BURR & FORMAN LLP
1221 Main Street
Suite 1800
Columbia, SC 29201

E. Travis Ramey
Counsel of Record
Emily E. Schreiber
BURR & FORMAN LLP
420 North 20th Street
Suite 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-3000
tramey@burr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Every tool of statutory construction
 makes clear the Forest Service has
 authority to grant rights-of-way over
 the Appalachian Trail when the Trail
 crosses national forest land..... 3

 II. Congress strongly supports domestic
 energy production, which includes
 supporting pipelines like the Atlantic
 Coast Pipeline..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965)	11
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	4
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	9
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	9
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	7
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	8
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	5

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 460a-3.....	11
-------------------------	----

16 U.S.C. § 521.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 545a(b)(1).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1241, <i>et seq.</i>	3
16 U.S.C § 1241(b)	5
16 U.S.C. 1244	5, 6, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1246.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1248(a)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1281(c).....	8
30 U.S.C. 181, <i>et seq.</i>	4
30 U.S.C. § 185.....	2, 4, 7
54 U.S.C. § 100102(6)	6
54 U.S.C. § 100501.....	6
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007)	15
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	15
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act (FAST Act), Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015)	16

National Park Service and Related Programs Act, Pub. L. No. 113-287, § 3, 128 Stat. 3094 (2014) 6

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, Pub. L. No. 90-542, 82 Stat. 906 (1968) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. S10512-01, 1991 WL 133695 (1991) (Statement of Sen. Shelby) 17

137 Cong. Rec. S15230-01, 1991 WL 221332 (1991) (Statement of Sen. Wirth)..... 17

143 Cong. Rec. S6037-01, 1997 WL 338364 (1997) (Statement of Sen. Murkowski)..... 17

147 Cong. Rec. S4407-08, 2001 WL 476665 (2001) (Statement of Sen. Murkowski)..... 17

148 Cong. Rec. S1441-02, 2002 WL 341194 (2002) (Statement of Sen. Daschle) 17

149 Cong. Rec. E640-03, 2003 WL 1721686 (2003) (Statement of Rep. Herger)..... 16

150 Cong. Rec. H3990-02, 2004 WL 1334342 (2004) (Statement of Rep. Cole) 16

Atlantic Coast Pipeline, “*Powering the Future, Driving Change Through Clean Energy*, <https://atlanticcoastpipeline.com/resources/docs/resources/acp-factbookversion2.pdf>..... 13

- Roy Bell, et al., *Eastern North Carolina Mayors Rally in Support of the Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Urge Project's Completion* (June 26, 2019), <https://atlanticcoastpipeline.com/news/2019/6/26/eastern-north-carolina-mayors-rally-in-support-of-the-atlantic-coast-pipeline.aspx>..... 13
- Expediting Environmental Reviews and Approvals for High Priority Infrastructure Projects, Exec. Order No. 13766, 82 Fed. Reg. 8657 (2017)..... 18
- Charles Hughes, *America Needs More Pipelines*, U.S. News & World Report (July 20, 2017) <https://www.usnews.com/opinion/economic-intelligence/articles/2017-07-20/america-needs-more-pipelines-to-transport-oil-and-gas-safely> 14
- Memorandum of Agreement between NPS and USFS concerning Appalachian National Scenic Trail (1970), <https://go.usa.gov/xpNru> 10
- Office of the Press Sec'y, Presidential Memorandum, Expediting Review of Pipeline Projects from Cushing, Oklahoma, to Port Arthur, Texas, and Other Domestic Pipeline Infrastructure Projects (Mar. 22, 2012), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2012/03/22/presidential-memorandum-expediting-review-pipeline-projects-cushing-okla> 18

<i>Permitting Dashboard</i> , Federal Infrastructure Project, https://www.permits.performance.gov/projects	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., Gas Transmission and Hazardous Liquid Pipelines Map, https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/Documents/NPMS_Pipelines_Map.pdf	10
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Pipeline & Hazardous Material Safety Admin., <i>General Pipeline FAQs</i> , https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general-pipeline-faqs	12
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>EIA Expects U.S. Energy-Related CO₂ Emissions to Fall in 2019</i> , (July 15, 2019), https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=40094	14
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>The U.S. Leads Global Petroleum and Natural Gas Production with Record Growth in 2018</i> (Aug. 20, 2019), https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=40973	12
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Energy-Related Carbon Dioxide Emissions Fell Slightly in 2017</i> (Sept. 5, 2018), https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=36953	14

U.S. Forest Serv., *Mountain Valley Pipeline
and the Jefferson National Forest*,
[https://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/gwj/home
/?cid=stelprd3827827](https://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/gwj/home/?cid=stelprd3827827)..... 10
